mode of Hunan Broadcasting System and GBS is “one Party committee, two organs and all-in-one operation”. This change of

control will not have any adverse impact on the Company’s normal production and operation, nor will it do any damage to the

interests of the Company and its small and medium shareholders. On November 30, 2022, the Company disclosed the

“Informative Announcement on Completion of Industrial and Commercial Registration Information Change for Free Transfer of

Controlling Shareholder’s Equity and Completion of Change of Actual Controller” (Announcement No.: 2022-049), and the

industrial and commercial registration information change has been completed for the above Free Transfer, and the actual

controller of the Company has been changed into the Hunan Cultural Assets Commission.

XVII. Description of Significant Matters of the Company’s Subsidiaries

□Applicable N/A

Mango Excellent Media Co., Ltd.   Annual Report 2022

91

Section VII Share Changes and Information of Shareholders

I. Share changes

1. Share changes

Unit: share

Before this change Increase or decrease this time (+,-) After this change

Number
Proporti

on

New

shares

Bonus

shares

Capitaliza

tion of

capital

reserve

Others Sub-total Number
Proportio

n

I. Restricted share 939,364,161 50.21% 0 0 0 -90,343,304 -90,343,304 849,020,857 45.38%

1. Shareholdings

by the state
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2. Shareholdings

by the state-

owned legal

persons

909,248,601 48.60% 0 0 0 -60,228,869 -60,228,869 849,019,732 45.38%

3. Other

shareholdings by

domestic

investors

30,115,560 1.61% 0 0 0 -30,114,435 -30,114,435 1,125 0.00%

Including:

shareholdings by

domestic legal

persons

30,114,435 1.61% 0 0 0 -30,114,435 -30,114,435 0 0.00%

Shareholdings by

domestic natural

persons

1,125 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 1,125 0.00%

4. Shareholdings

by foreign

investors

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Including:

shareholdings by

overseas legal

persons

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Shareholdings by

overseas natural

persons

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

II. Unrestricted

share
931,356,654 49.79% 0 0 0 90,343,304 90,343,304 1,021,699,958 54.62%

1. RMB ordinary

share
931,356,654 49.79% 0 0 0 90,343,304 90,343,304 1,021,699,958 54.62%

2. Domestic listed

foreign share
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

3. Overseas listed 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Mango Excellent Media Co., Ltd.   Annual Report 2022

92

foreign share

4. Others 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

III. Total 1,870,720,815 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0 1,870,720,815 100.00%

Reasons for share changes

Applicable □N/A

In accordance with the CSRC’s Official Reply on Approving the Registration of Share Offering to Specific Persons by Mango

Excellent Media (Zheng Jian Xu Ke [2021] No. 2105), the Company issued 90,343,304 RMB ordinary shares to three specific

persons, namely Zhongyi Capital Holding Group Limited, Lombarda China Fund Management Co., Ltd. and Aegon-industrial

Fund Management Co., Ltd. at a price of RMB49.81 per share. The above shares were listed on the GEM of the Shenzhen Stock

Exchange on August 24, 2021, with a six-month lock-up period commencing from the date of listing of the additional shares. On